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Introduction

Started in June 2020, this survey is aimed at tracking attitudes and behaviours in relation to transport in order to
understand COVID-19 recovery trends and challenges.

Fieldwork (wave 8): 11t - 24t October 2022 (before half term)

Sample: Representative sample of the West Yorkshire population of 1,000 West Yorkshire residents
with quotas for:
- Age
- Gender
- District
- Ethnicity

Survey Method: 10-minute telephone interview

Report structure: Perceptions of Public Transport
Changes in Travel Behaviour (mode shift)
Cycling
Home Working & Commuting
Cost of Living Crisis

Notes and definitions

" Throughout this report, the use of the term significantly, or significant refers to statistical significance at the 95% level using the Wilson Score method?2.

" The terms ‘public transport user, bus user and train user’ are used throughout the report based on their response to the mode choice question.

1 Wilson EB. Probable inference, the law of succession, and statistical inference. J Am Stat Assoc 1927; 22: 209-12.
2 Newcombe RG, Altman DG. Proportions and their differences. In Altman DG et al. (eds). Statistics with confidence (2nd edn). London: BMJ Books: 2000: 46-8.
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Executive summary (I)

Perceptions of Public Transport

= Concern about public transport use in relation to COVID-19 has fallen significantly since June 2020; 62% now say
they are not at all concerned about using public transport in relation to COVID-19, although 1 in 13 still report being
very concerned.

= Although all age groups report being less concerned about using public transport in relation to COVID-19 compared
to the last wave, the degree of concern still increases with age.

= When asked about feelings towards using the bus or train in general, train was viewed much more positively;
respondents were twice as likely to have a positive view of the train than a negative view, whilst bus received an
equal balance of positive and negative views.

= Respondents who use the bus mode were significantly more likely to feel positive about it than those who do not.

= When asked the reasons for negative views, the stand-out reason for both bus and train was reliability and
punctuality.

Changes in Travel Behaviour

= When asked about the main way workers travel to work now and in a year’s time, results indicate little change, with
73% of workers opting for the car.

= [For grocery shopping there is further stability, with over 80% of shoppers choosing the car for their main shop, and
around half choosing the car for local shopping alongside half walking, both now and in future.
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Executive summary (I1)

Changes in Travel Behaviour continued...
= Change from walking to car use for exercise is reported, while journeys to city centres see movement from car to rail.

= People expect to travel more in a year’s time than they do now, with those saying they never leave home declining
across all journey purposes.

Cycling

= OQverall, 1 in 5 say they are confident cycling in most or all situations, whilst in contrast 2 in 5 say they aren’t
confident cycling, although those who have access to a bike are much more confident than those that don’t

= Men are significantly more likely to feel confident cycling than women, and cycling confidence decreases with age

Home Working & Commuting

= Fewer than 1 in 10 workers are now working at home exclusively; 59% of workers now report not working at home at
all, whilst 31% say they work at home sometimes, adopting a hybrid working pattern.

= More than half of hybrid workers, equivalent to around 1 in 6 of all workers report commuting the full-time-equivalent
of between 1 and 3 days a week.

» Younger workers are significantly less likely to not work at home at all compared to older workers.

» Home working sentiments remain consistently positive (82% reported a positive experience in this wave), with over
half of those home working or hybrid working reporting a very positive home working experience, a rise from 22% in
June 2020.
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Executive summary (I1)

Home Working & Commuting continued...

= When asked about working flexibility in the future, views were polarised; around 4 in 10 of workers expect to either
always, or very often have flexibility over home working, hours or commuting times, whilst around a third said they
would never have this flexibility.

= Between this survey and the last one (April/May 2022), 3.3% fewer workers reported exclusively working from home,
whilst 8.6% more workers reported exclusively working in the office.

= When asked about changes to working locations a year from now, the results indicate a limited degree of further
change, with a slight reduction in exclusive home working (-1.4%) and small increase in hybrid working (2.4%).

= Similarly, when asked about the commuting frequency in a year's time, the results show only subtle changes from
the current situation, with a slight net increase in commuting.

Cost of Living Crisis

= When asked about any expected change in travel specifically in response to the cost-of-living crisis, 36% of people
said they would walk more, 1 in 5 said they would use motorised modes less, and more than 1 in 4 said they would
reduce taxi use.

= Although the majority of respondents said they wouldn’t make changes to their reasons for travel in relation to the
cost-of-living crisis, those that would make changes, journeys for socialising or leisure and trips into city centres
(excluding work) were most likely to be reduced.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk
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Concerns about public transport use in relation to COVID-19

Concern about public transport
use in relation to COVID-19 has
fallen significantly since survey
wave 1 (June 2020); 62% now
say they are not at all concerned
about using public transport in
relation to COVID-109.

As with previous survey waves,
the degree of concern about
using public transport in relation
to COVID-19 increases with
age; 70% of 16-34 year olds
said they were not at all
concerned, but this figure falls to
54% of those aged 65 and over.

COVID-19 concerns about using public transport

All Ages
Wavel 2 ©3 74 5 n6 7 =8
80% A 80%
60% 60%
40% v 40%
0 20%
20% \ 4 v 0
0% 0%
Notatall Moderately Very Don't know
concerned concerned
Age 35to 64
Wavel ©2 13 54 u5 mg 7 =8
80% 80%
. A
60% 60%
40% 40%
20% v v 20%
0% 0%
Notatall Moderately Very Don't know
concerned concerned

A / 'V denote significant changes in the responses compared to wave 1.

Q: In relation to COVID, how concerned are you about using public transport? Base: All Respondents.
Previous waves asked how concerned would you be about using public transport in the coming weeks, & waves 1 to 4 did not specifically mention COVID in the question.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Age 16to 34
Wavel m2 3 4 m5 6 m7 m8
A
' '
| | D 4
Ii e __Y
Notatall  Moderately Very Don't know
concerned concerned
Age over 65
Wavel m2 E3 4 m5 m6 m7 m8
A
B . v
i 1. s wy
Notatall ~ Moderately Very Don't know
concerned concerned
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Concerns about public transport use in relation to COVID-19

Overall, whilst the majority of
people now say they are not at all Concerns about public transport usage in the coming weeks
concerned about using public

. . m Not at all concerned m Moderately concerned m \Very concerned Don't know
transport in relation to COVID-19,
1in 13 still say they are very All respondents (1000) 62% 26% VI 4%
Concerned ' Public Transport non-user (560) 61% 24% 10% 5%
. Public Transport user (440) 64% 29% V3%
Regular public transport users
continue to be less concerned than White ethnicity (808) 63% 25% 8% [
those who do not use public -
transport.
Male (483) 63% 24% 9% 4%
Women are sitill slightly more Female (512) 510 500 % PO
concerned than men, and ethnic
concerned than white Age 35-64 (464) 60% 27% 9% [
respondents.
Age 65+ (210) 54% 31% 10% A

Q: In relation to COVID, would you be concerned about using public transport over the coming weeks?
Q: How frequently did you travel by train and by bus before COVID? Q: Over the coming weeks how will you travel for the following journeys? Base (in brackets)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Perceptions of the bus and train —wave comparison

Overall, respondents reported feeling more positively about using the train than using the bus; respondents were twice
as likely to have a positive view of the train than a negative view (consistent with the previous wave), whilst positive and
negative views of bus were equally balanced. Respondents were slightly more positive about using the bus than in wave
7 but the improvement is not statistically significant.

How do you feel about travelling using the... Net positive feeling
m Very positively ®mQuite positively = Neither positively nor negatively ® Quite negatively mVery negatively
-10% 0% 10% 20% 30%
Bus Wave 8 (1000) 11% 25% 17% 0%

Train Wave 8 (1000) 14% 35%

10% 27%

Bus Wave 7 (1001) 10% 24%

Train Wave 7 (1001) 14% 35%

Q: Currently how positively or negatively do you feel about travelling using the following modes (Bus, Train)? Base in brackets

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Perceptions of the bus

How do you feel about travelling using the bus?
Overall, 37% of respondents reported

m Positively Neither Negatively feeling positively about the bus, whilst

an equal number also felt negatively.
All (1000) 37% 27% 37%

Bus non-user (659) 26% 31% 44%

Respondents who use the bus are
Bus user (341) — . - significantly more likely to feel positive
about it than those who do not.

Bus main mode (256) 63% 16% 21%
Age 16-34 (319) 27% 42% Those aged 65 and over feel
significantly more positive about using
Age 35-64 (464) 50% . the bus than other age groups. More

than 4 in 10 16-34 year olds felt

Age 65+ (210) 49% 18% 33% _
negatively about the bus.

Q: Currently how positively or negatively do you feel about travelling using the following modes (Bus, Train)? Base in brackets

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Perceptions of the train

Just under half of people reported feeling
positively about the train. Those who use
the train are significantly more likely to

m Positively Neither Negatively feel positive about it than those who do
not.

How do you feel about travelling using the train?

All (1000) 48% 28% 24%

Train non-user (791) 43% 30% 27% Positive feelings about train use are
consistent across demographics except
for those aged 65 and over who feel less
positively but not significantly so.

Train user (209) 67% 21% 12%

Train main mode (130) 68% 18% 14%

Age 16-34 (319) 50% 30% 19%

Age 35-64 (464) 50% 26% 23%

Age 65+ (210) 40% 29% 31%

Q: Currently how positively or negatively do you feel about travelling using the following modes (Bus, Train)? Base in brackets

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Perceptions of bus and train — bus and train comparison

There are considerable differences in views of each mode by non-users; on balance, people who don’t use the bus had
more negative views than positive, whilst the opposite is true for people who don’t use the train.

How do you feel about using Net positive feeling
m Positively Neither Negatively
-20% 0% 20% 40% 60%
B Bus non-user (659) 31% 44% ]
Bus user (341) 19% 24% —
the bus 4 Busmanmose 25 ————
Public transport user (440) 25% 26% _
Public transport non-user (560) 28% 45% _
N Train non-user (791) 0% 27% ]
the train - Tan main moce (130 ——————
Public transport user (440) 27% 16% e
fublictransport non-user (560) 29% 31% -

Q: Currently how positively or negatively do you feel about travelling using the following modes (Bus, Train)? Base in brackets
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Perceptions of bus and train — bus and train comparison

On balance, 25-44 year olds reported more negative than positive views of the bus, whilst people aged 65 and over
viewed bus more positively. In contrast, for train, the share of positive views decreases with age.

How do you feel about using Net positive feeling
m Positively Neither Negatively -20% 0% 20% 40% 60%
 Age 16-24 (75) 27% 35% [
Age 25-34 (244) 27% 44% I
Age 35-44 (117) 33% 35% N
the bus 4, . 4550 a2 T = O
Age 55-64 (185) 32% 34%
Age 65+ (210) 18% 33% ]
[ hge 1624 (75) ]
Age 25-34 (244) 29% 22% ]
the train | Aee 3544 a1 —
Age 45-54 (162) 27% 26% ]
Age 55-64 (185) 25% 26% ]
L Age 65+ (210) 29% 31% I

Q: Currently how positively or negatively do you feel about travelling using the following modes (Bus, Train)? Base in brackets

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Reasons for negative views about bus & train

Respondents who reported negative views of the bus, and or the train were asked why, with the stand-out reason for both
modes being reliability and punctuality. The two top reasons for negative views of the bus are reliability and punctuality for

all age groups.

Bus

Reliability and punctuality

Frequency of service

Takes too long

Cost/ too expensive

Lack of cleanliness on board

They don't run where | need them
Car is easier / more convenient
Behaviour of other passengers
Concern about overcrowding
Concern over catching coronavirus/ other illness
Other

Difficult to find out about the services
Prefer other forms of transport
Difficult to/from get to the bus stop
Difficult/not possible due to disability
Drivers are not helpful

Social distancing may not be in place
| don't want to wear a face covering

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
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Train

Reliability and punctuality

Cost/ too expensive

Other

Frequency of service

Concern about overcrowding

Car is easier / more convenient

Difficult to/from get to the railway station
Strikes

Takes too long

They don't run where | need them
Concern over catching coronavirus/ other illness
Difficult to find out about the services
Difficult/not possible due to disability
Lack of cleanliness on board

Prefer other forms of transport
Behaviour of other passengers

Staff are not helpful

Social distancing may not be in place

| don't want to wear a face covering

Physical comfort |

Cost/availibility of parking

Q: Why do you feel negative towards travelling by Bus / Train? Base: Respondents who felt quite or very negatively about the mode (in brackets)

m Wave 8 (240)
iWave 7 (221)

______

westyorks-ca.gov.uk
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Main mode: work / socialising or leisure

Comparison of main mode choice from the past seven days to intentions in a year’s time suggests minimal changes in
commuting habits, with a slight decline in bus use. For socialising or leisure trips, mode preference suggests similarly
subtle changes with a slight shift from car use and walking towards taxi use.

Main transport mode by trip purpose: work

m Past seven days (515) m|n a year's time (571)
73% 73%
12% 9% 506 5% 9% 8%
2% 3% 0 0 0 0 0 0

e 0 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Car (as driver Bus Train Walk Cycle Taxi minicab Motorcycle, Other
or passenger) scooter or

moped

Main transport mode by trip purpose: socialising or leisure
m Past seven days (685) B |n a year's time (865)

66% 64%

10% 11% 20% 17%
3% 3% . . 1% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0%

Car (as driver Bus Train Walk Cycle Taxi minicab Motorcycle, Other
or passenger) scooter or
moped

Q: In the past seven days, when undertaking trips for the following purposes, which way have you travelled most often: work/socialising or leisure (5620 work/725 socialising or leisure) Q: In about a year’s
time, when undertaking trips for the following purposes, which way do you expect to travel most often: work/socialising or leisure (571 work/865 socialising or leisure)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Main mode: grocery shopping

Main mode share for grocery shopping suggests subtle changes around a drop in walking for main shops.

Main transport mode by trip purpose: main grocery shopping
m Past seven days (727) mn a year's time (836)

81% 83%

13% 10%

5% 5% 0% 0% — 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Car (as driver Bus Train Walk Cycle Taxi minicab Motorcycle, Other
or passenger) scooter or

moped

Main transport mode by trip purpose: local grocery shopping

m Past seven days (702) m[n a year's time (815)

51% 49% 47% 47%

- 2% 3% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Car (as driver Bus Train Walk Cycle Taxi minicab Motorcycle, Other
or passenger) scooter or

moped

Q: In the past seven days, when undertaking trips for the following purposes, which way have you travelled most often: main/local grocery shopping (749 main/715 local)
Q: In about a year’s time, when undertaking trips for the following purposes, which way do you expect to travel most often: main/local grocery shopping (836 main/815 local)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Main mode: exercise / other travel into city centres

Main modal choice for exercise shows a move from walking towards car use in about a year’s time. For other travel into
city centres, there is movement from car towards train use.

Main transport mode by trip purpose: exercise
m Past seven days (632) mn a year's time (751)

63% 5904

30% 35%

- 2% 2% 0% 0% 4% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Car (as driver Bus Train Walk Cycle Taxi minicab Motorcycle, Other
or passenger) scooter or

moped

Main transport mode by trip purpose: other travel into city centres
m Past seven days (378) mn a year's time (569)

54% 499

28% 27%
129% 15%

e — 6% 5% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%
S —
Car (as driver Bus Train Walk Cycle Taxi minicab Motorcycle, Other
or passenger) scooter or
moped

Q: In the past seven days, when undertaking trips for the following purposes, which way have you travelled most often: Exercise/Other travel into city centres (635 exercise/389 other travel into city
centres) Q: In about a year’s time, when undertaking trips for the following purposes, which way do you expect to travel most often: Exercise/Other travel into city centres (751 exercise/569 other travel
into city centres)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Leaving home for particular journey purposes

The net change of
how many times
people leave their
home for particular
purposes shows
respondents
expect to travel
more in a year’s
time.

A shift away from
0 times per week
can be seen
across all
purposes, notably
for city centre
trips.

Leaving the home for work

0,
3% 4% 1%
I [ |
I 0%
-8%
0 times 1 time 2-3 times 4-5 times 6 + times

Leaving the home for main grocery shopping

8%
I 1% e
I 0%
-9%
0 times 1 time 2-3 times 4-5 times 6 + times

Leaving the home for local grocery shopping

5% 5%
0%
[ ] [ ]
[ ] 0%
-10%
0 times 1 time 2-3 times 4-5 times 6 + times

Leaving the home for social or leisure
9%

5% 306
— ] S
[
-14%
0 times 1 time 2-3 times 4-5 times 6 + times

Leaving the home for exercise

3% 8%

0 1% 1%

e I ’ ’
-12%

0 times 1 time 2-3 times 4-5 times 6 + times

Leaving the home for other travel into city
14% centres

0,
m

— -l%
-18%

0 times 1 time 2-3 times 4-5 times 6 + times

Q: In the past seven days, how many times have you left your home to go: work/main grocery shopping/local grocery shopping/social or leisure/exercise/other travel into city centres (629 work/1,000 all
others) Q: In about a year’s time, how often do you expect to leave your home to go: work/main grocery shopping/local grocery shopping/social or leisure/exercise/other travel into city centres (629

work/1,000 all others)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
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Cycling — Access to a bike & confidence

More than 1 in 3 people have access to a
cycle; Men are significantly more likely to

® Have access fo a cycle Male (483) own a cycle, whilst those aged 65 and over

are significantly less likely to own a cycle.

Female (512 anifi
. Those who own a cycle are significantly
White (808) more likely to feel confident in most or all

situations, or confident for local trips,
ot 177
compared to those who do not have a

cycle.

Access to a CyCIe All respondents (1000) 37%

Cycling Confidence

29% 14%

10% 15% 18% 57%

Q: Do you own or have access to a bicycle? Q: Which best describes your cycling?

m Confident in most or all situafions Have a cycle (373)
® Confident for local trips

Confident, but only away from traffic

Not confident

Don't have a cycle (627)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Cycling — Access to a bike & confidence

Looking at cycling confidence across different demographic groups, the results show men are significantly more likely to
feel confident cycling than women, and those aged 65 and over are significantly more likely to be not feel confident
cycling compared to younger groups.

Cycling Confidence

m Confident in most or all situations m Confident for local trips Confident, but only away from traffic Not confident
All respondents (1000) 22% 41%
Male (483) 38% 16% 14% 32%
Female (512) 29% 50%

white (308)

Other (177)

16-34 (319) 29% 16% 27% 28%

3564 (462)

65+ (210) 16% 10% 13% 61%

Q: Do you own or have access to a bicycle? Q: Which best describes your cycling?

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk
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Home Working Status

Fewer than 1 in 10 workers
are now working at home

exclusively, a significant fall
from wave 1 of this survey,

Currently working from home

Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 m Wave 4 m Wave 5 m \Wave 6 m Wave 7 m \Wave 8

conducted in June 2020 100%
(47%).
80%
59% of workers now report
not working at home at alll, 60% 59%
whilst 31% say they work at 47% 47%
home sometimes, adopting 0%
a hybrid working pattern. 31%
20%

6%

0%

Yes Sometimes

Q: Approximately how many days each week do you work? Wave 8 base = 629
Q. In an average month, where do you spend your time working? Wave 8 base: 629.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Home Working Status - by age

Younger workers are significantly less Currently working from home
likely to not work at home at all mNo = Sometimes m Yes
compared to older workers; 73% of 16—

24 year-old workers reported not 16-24 (60) 73% 22% 5%
working at home at all, whilst this figure
drops to 52% for 35-54 year-old

workers. 25-34 (205) 31% 6%

Workers aged 45-54 were twice as
likely to report a hybrid working situation 3544 (102) 56% 35% %
(working at home sometimes)
compared to workers aged 16-24.
45-54 (136) 49% 43% 9%

55-64 (110) 65% 18% 17%

Q: Approximately how many days each week do you work? Wave 8 base = 629
Q. In an average month, where do you spend your time working? Wave 8 base: 629.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Home Working Status — hybrid workers commuting frequency

Respondents were asked how many days a Home working Status

week they work and where they spent their = Exclusively commuting

time working (in an average month), and from _Ez:i'li”:; :;yr:;“ivvﬁgg) Commuting frequency for
this commuting frequency can be derived. 100 hybrid workers

90 1-20% =20-40% =40-60% - 60-80%  80-99% Of their working week

The chart (right) shows the breakdown of

—

commuting frequency for the 31% of _ % 5.2 80-99% (4-5 days a week FTE)
respondents who said they adopt a hybrid i 70
working model (work at home sometimes). £ e 6.0 60-80% (3-4 days a week FTE)

o

g— 50
Commuting 20% of their week (the equivalent 5 83 40-60% (2-3 days a week FTE)
of 1 day a week for a full-time worker) is the g 0
least commonly reported option of hybrid g e 8.6 20-40% (1-2 days a week FTE)
workers (3.3%). More than half of hybrid 20 I
workers, equivalent to around 1 in 6 of all o - 33 1-20% (1 day a week FTE)
workers report commuting between 20-60% of
their working week (equivalent to 1 and 3 days 0 Chart shows the proportion of respondents (%) in each commuting
a week for a ullime worker). e M L

Q: Approximately how many days each week do you work? Wave 8 base = 629 commuter would be the equivalent of a worker commuting 1 day a

Q. In an average month, where do you spend your time working? Wave 8 base: 629. week).

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
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Home Working Sentiments

Home working sentiments

Respondents WhO are WOI‘kIng at home 100% Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave3 mWave4 mWave5 mWave6 mWave7 m\Wave 8

exclusively or some of the time are asked

i 82%
about how they feel about home working. 80%

67%
60%
In previous survey waves the majority of

. 40%
respondents have consistently reported a .
. . . 0
positive home working experience. 20% _13/ 11%
B
0%
. ] Postive Neutral Negative
In this latest wave this rose to 82%. Over I I
half of respondents now report a very — ) ( )
p05|t|veohqme working experience, a rise 0% .
from 22% in June 2022. 0% 450
40%
0

13%

%
10% 9%

0%

Very positive  Generally positive Neutral Generally negative  Very negative

Q: How do you feel about working from home at the moment? Wave 8 base: 255

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
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Home Working Sentiments — age and gender

A higher proportion of women than men reported being very positive about home working (58% vs 44%) and more
women than men reported being positive overall about home working (86% vs 78%).

Home working sentiments

mVery positive  m Generally positive Neutral Generally negative Very negative Don’t Know

All respondents (255) 31% 13% 2%4%2%

Male (107) 15% 4%71% 3%
35-64 (154) 12% 19d%

Q: How do you feel about working from home at the moment? Wave 8 base: 255.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Flexibility

When respondents asked about working flexibility in a year's time, views were polarised; around 39% of workers expect
to either always, or very often have flexibility over home working, hours or commuting times, whilst around a third said
they would never have this flexibility.

A year from now, how frequently do you expect to be able to...
m Always m Very often Sometimes Rarely Never Don’t know

Work from home (629) 19.1 18.0 13.0 7.9 39.1 2.9

Work flexible hours (629) 20.0 10.8 27.8 3.3

Commute during the

morning off-peak (629) 12.2 10.0 31.3 2.1

Commute during the

evening off-peak (629) 17.2 11.9 31.2 1.4

Q: A year from now, how frequently do you expect to be able to:

a. work from home when you choose to do so?

b. work flexible hours when you choose to do so?

c. commute to or from your place of work during ‘off-peak hours’ in the morning (i.e. outside 7am to 10am)?

d. commute to or from your place of work during ‘off-peak hours’ in the afternoon/evening (i.e. outside 4pmto 7pm)?

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Flexibility — the choice of home working

A year from now, how frequently do you expect to work from home when
you choose to do so?
m Always m Very often Sometimes Rarely Never Don’t know

37% of workers expect, in a year’s
time, to always or very often, be
able to work from home whenever
they choose to. In contrast, 39% of All respondents (629) 19.1 18.0 13.0 7.9 39.1 2.9
workers said they never expect to

work at home when then choose.
Male (291) 18.9 16 14.4 8.6 38.5 3.1

I

Although there were no differences

) ] Female (335) 19.1 194 11.6 7.5 39.7 2.7
in responses by gender overall, its
notable that a greater proportion
(48%) Of part_time Workers Said 16-34 (265) 14.7 17.0 13.2 9.1 43.8 2.3
they never expect to work at home
when then choose to, compared to 35-64 (348) 22.1 18.7 12.9 75 35.6 3.2
full time workers (36%), and 71% of
part-time workers on the survey Working full time (30+ 107 200 e 63 261 -
sample were women. hours per week) (471)

Working part-time (less

than 30 hours per week) 17.1 12.0 13.9 7.0 48.1 1.9

(158)

Q: A year from now, how frequently do you expect to be able to work from home when you choose to do so? Wave 8 base shown in brackets.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Flexibility — the choice flexible hours

38% of workers expect, in a
year’s time, to always or very
often, be able to work flexible
hours whenever they choose to.
In contrast 28% of workers said
they never expect to work flexible
hours.

More than 1 in 4 men say they
aways expect to work flexible
hours, whilst fewer than 1in 5
women reported the same
flexibility.

A year from now, how frequently do you expect to work flexible hours

when you choose to do so?

m Always m Very often Sometimes Rarely Never Don’t know
All respondents (629) 22.3 15.7 20.0 10.8 27.8
Male (291) 26.5 16.5 17.9 10.0 25.1
Female (335) 18.5 15.2 21.5 11.6 30.4
16-34 (265) 20.4 18.5 21.9 9.1 27.9
35-64 (348) 22.4 14.1 18.4 12.6 28.2

Working full time (30+

hours per week) (471) 22.7 16.1 17.8 11.5 28.2
Working part-time (less
than 30 hours per week) 20.9 14.6 26.6 8.9 26.6

(158)

Q: A year from now, how frequently do you expect to be able to work flexible hours when you choose to do so? Wave 8 base shown in brackets.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
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Flexibility — morning commute during off-peak hours

A year from now, how frequently do you expect to commute to work

during morning off peak hours when you choose to do so?
m Always m Very often Sometimes Rarely Never Don’t know

44% of workers expect, in a year’s
time, to always or very often, be
able to commute during off-peak
hours in the morning (outside of All respondents (629) 315 12 12.2 10.0 313 2.1
7am-10am) whenever they choose
to. In contrast 31% of workers said

I

Male (291) 36.8 13.1 11.0 9.3 275 2.4
they never expect to be able to do
this.
Female (335) 26.6 12.5 134 10.7 34.9 1.8
A greater proportion of men than
16-34 (265) 29.8 17.0 11.3 11.3 294 1.1
women expect to have always or
very often be able to commute
during off-peak hours in the 35-64 (348) 32.5 10.1 12.9 9.2 325 2.9
morning.
Working full time (30+
hours per week) (471) 30.4 12.7 12.7 104 314 2.3
Working part-time (less
than 30 hours per week) 34.8 13.3 10.8 8.9 31.0 1.3

(158)

Q: A year from now, how frequently do you expect to be able to commute to or from your place of work during ‘off-peak hours’ in the morning (i.e. outside 7am to 10am)? Wave 8 base shown in brackets.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Flexibility — evening commute during off-peak hours

A year from now, how frequently do you expect to commute to work

0 .
38% of workers expect, in a during afternoon/evening off peak hours when you choose to do so?

years time, to always or very _ m Always m Very often Sometimes Rarely Never Don’t know
often, be able to commute during
off-peak hours in the evening All respondents (629) 17.2 11.9 31.2 1.4

(outside of 4pm-7pm) whenever
they choose to.

Male (291) 28.5 13.7 16.8 11.3 275 2.1
Whilst the share of workers who Female (335) 21.8 12.8 17.6 12.5 343 0.9
say they never expect flexibility
over commuting times is the

. . . 16-34 (265) 23.0 17.0 15.8 12.8 30.9 0.4
same in the morning and evening,
expectations of flexibility is
greater In the mornlng than the 35-64 (348) 26.1 10.9 18.1 11.8 30.7 2.3

evening.
Working full time (30+

hours per week) (471) 24.2 136 15.9 13.8 30.8 1.7
Working part-time (less
than 30 hours per week) 27.2 12.7 20.9 6.3 32.3 0.6

(158)

Q: A year from now, how frequently do you expect to be able to commute to or from your place of work during ‘off-peak hours’ in the afternoon/evening (i.e. outside 4pm to 7pm)? Wave 8 base shown in brackets.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Working Locations — now and anticipated in a year’s time

The treemaps (right) illustrate the Current Work Location Work Location In A Years Time

(percentage of respondents) (percentage of respondents)

proportionate share of working
locations based the number of days
respondents said currently and
expect to work (in a year's time) at
various types of location.

Just over half of workers reported
exclusively working in either an office
or other fixed location (e.g., school or
hospital).

Under one third of workers opt for
hybrid working locations which
includes their home, although the
majority of these are people who split
their time between the office and
their home.

Q. In an average month, where do you spend your time working?
Q. A year from now, assume there are no Covid-related restrictions that affect you and that you stay in the same/ similar role, where do you think you will spend your time working? (Base = 629, each
respondent treated equally regardless of the number of days worked)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Working Locations — now and anticipated in a year’s time

Working location shift - between wave 8 and

Between survey wave 7 (April/May 2022) wave 7 and from wave 8 to a year's time
and wave 8 (OCtOber 2022)’ 3.3% fewer mwave 8 - wave 7 change mwave 8 - current vs future
. . 0 8.6%
workers reported exclusively working from <0
home, whilst 8.6% more workers reported o 0% }
: o : 2 oy 0.8% /% 0.1040.6% 0.6% 0.6%  0.6%0.5%
exclusively working in the office. s 2% — 1% 57 i on T
Z oo - - — j— —
S % -1.4% -1.4% I'O'M 1.3% 0.7%
Lo g _6% -3.3% -5.7%
Respondents were asked to anticipate S Home Office  Otherfixed Nofixed | Home&  Home,not Home&  Nothome
Working locations a year from now (Wlth £ location location office office  office & more
status quo maintained)’ and overaII, they Exclusive Locations Hybrid locations
reported a limited degree of further change; Working location shift - wave 7 to a year from now (net)
. 1 . . 0 9.4%
a further slight reduction in exclusive home @1%0
- . . = 0
working (-1.4%) and small increase in o 6%
. . O 49
hybrid working (2.4%). § 0% 0.3% 0.7% 11%
c 42130 . . 0.7% 0.0%
L -4%
5 -6% 47%
- 8% e -6.0%
a Home Office Other fixed No fixed Home & Home, not Home & Not home
location location office office office & more
Exclusive Locations Hybrid locations

Q. In an average month, where do you spend your time working?

Q. A year from now, assume there are no Covid-related restrictions that affect you and that you stay in the same/ similar role, where do you think you will spend your time working? (Base = 629, each
respondent treated equally regardless of the number of days worked)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Frequency of commuting - Now & in a year’s time

Current days Days travelled to work

travelled to work Current Future in a year’s time
(% of respondents) None (%) | 1% . None (8%) (% of respondents)
(] o one ()
Less than once a week 109
Less than once a week (4%) == 1% Lesstharnonceaweekl Less than once a week (3%)

- i 9 -2 times a3 weel .
1-2 times a week (20%) 12 ti K $29 t2smessweec| 12 times a week (22%)

3-4 times a week (24%) 3-4 times a week (25%)

3-4 times a week i
Wi +1% 3-4 times a week

5 times a week (38%)
5 times a week (38%)

5 times a week 5 times a week
5+ times a week (5%) |5+ﬁmes;week 5'tﬁmesawee;l 5+ times a week (5%)

Q: How many days a week do you travel to work?
Q. A year from now, assume there are no Covid-related restrictions that affect you and that you stay in the same/ similar role, where do you think you will spend your time working? (Base = 629, each
respondent treated equally regardless of the number of days worked)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk
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Cost of living crisis - mode choice

In response to the cost-of-
living crisis 36% of

Change in transport mode choice as a
result of the cost of living crisis

Net change in transport mode choice

respondents intend to walk mLess m Same m More 40%  -20% 0% 20% 40%
more. Around 20% of ol v ol van i 5%
. ar/ van driver 22% 72% 6% ar/ van driver -

respondents intend to use - : . ’
mO-tOI’ISGd mOdeS less, Car/ van passenger [JJER 72% A Car/ van passenger -12% [
while 14% intend to use
the bus more and 10% UEE  21% 65% 14% Bus -8% [l
train. Almost 20% will cycle o

: : rain i 129
less. Taxi usage is the . . . frain 120 [
most reduced. Walk Walk Y
This results in a net Cycle Cycle -10% [
Increase In walking with a  oiorcycle, scooter o - o Motorcycle, scooter "
decline in all other modes. or moped or moped 100 N

Taxi minicab 26% 69% 5% Taxi minicab 21% [N

Q: In response to the current cost-of-living crisis, do you expect to use any of the following modes of transport more/same/less (base 1,000)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Cost of living crisis - focus on walking

363 respondents said they intended to walk more in
response to the cost of living crisis.

Taxi minicab: less 18%

Of these, 839 “less” answers were given against other
modes — this is because respondents could choose
different answers against each mode.

Car/ van driver: less 17%

For example, someone could be using the car and bus
less, in favour of walking more. Train: less 149

Proportionally, of the 839 answers which indicated a mode Walk: more
would be used less in favour of walking more, most
movement was away from taxi use.

Car/ van passenger: less 14%

Combining car/van driving and passenger use would show
a 31% shift from private car to walking in response to the Bus: less §f 13%
cost of living crisis.

Motorcycle, scooter or moped: less ~ 13%

Cycle: less I 11%

Q: In response to the current cost-of-living crisis, do you expect to use any of the following modes of transport more/same/less (base 1,000)

West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk




Cost of living crisis - journey purpose

In response to the cost-of-

living crisis the majority of Change in journey purpose as a result of Net change in journey purpose
respondents said they the cost of living crisis
wouldn’t make changes to mless = Same = More A0% - -20% 0% 20% - 40%
their reasons for travel. _
Commuting (629) Commuting (629) 7 [l
rlowever, 0T (10SC AL ausiess el 29 susiness el ©29) 120 [N
would make changes,
respondents said they Main grocery Main grocery hose
were more likely to reduce  SnoPPing (1.000) 14% 83% 49 shopping (1,000) o [
journeys for socialising or - _eetorces NI R <1o5on; (.00 &
JIeisureyand trips into c?ty shopping (1,000) S = - shopping (1.099) I
i Socialising or leisure Socialising or
centres (excluding work).  So=aitng o cone ooy o [
Exercise was both the Exercise (1,000) Exercise (1,000) 0% |
least likely to be reduced o :
: Other travel into city ther travel into
and the most likely to be centres (1,000) 20% 76% ity centres (1,000) -16% [

done more.

Q: Still thinking about the cost-of-living crisis, do you expect to travel for any of the following reasons more/same/less: commuting/ business travel/drop children at school/main grocery/local
grocery/social or leisure/exercise/other travel into city centres

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

westyorks-ca.gov.uk
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Survey respondent demographics

Survey

The tables here allow comparison of the
demographic profile of survey respondents
with population data published by the Office
of National Statistics (ONS).

The tables illustrate that the survey sample is
representative of the West Yorkshire

Age responses Survey West Yo_rkshire
(count) responses (%) Population (%)
16-34 319 31.9 32.4
35-64 464 46.4 46.8
65+ 210 21.0 20.8
Prefer not to say 7 0.7 -
Total 1000 100.0 100.0
Sex rei:::‘?;s Survey West Yo_rkshire
(count) responses (%) Population (%)
Male 483 48.3 49.2
Female 512 51.2 50.8
Other 2 0.2 -
Prefer not to say 3 0.3 -
Total 1000 100.0 100
Diistri Survey Survey West Yorkshire
istrict responses .
(count) responses (%) Population (%)
Bradford 222 222 222
Calderdale 92 9.2 9.2
Kirklees 189 18.9 18.9
Leeds 345 345 345
Wakefield 152 15.2 151
Total 1000 100.0 100.0

population.
Ethnic re-s.;::;esis Survey West Yorkshire
0, 1 0,
background (count) responses (%) Population (%)
White 805 80.5 81.8
Ethnic Minority 180 18.0 18.2
Prefer not to say 15 1.5
Total 1000 100.0 100.0

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

westyorks-ca.gov.uk




